operating effectiveness and assess its ability to increase revenues while controlling expense growth and the scalability of the
Company’s business growth strategy. Adjusted EBITDA is also a significant performance measure used by the Company in its
incentive compensation programs. The Company believes that the exclusion of the expense and income items eliminated in
calculating Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin provides management and investors a useful measure for period-to-
period comparisons of the Company’s core operating results by excluding items that are not comparable across reporting periods
or that do not otherwise relate to the Company’s ongoing operations. Accordingly, the Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA margin provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating the Company’s
operating results. However, use of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin as analytical tools has limitations, and
investors and others should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our financial results as reported under
GAAP. In addition, other companies may calculate Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin or similarly titled measures
differently, which may reduce their usefulness as comparative measures.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

Net income (loss)   $ 9,613   $ 2,487   $ (10,310)   $ 1,790
Depreciation and amortization   15,490   538   341   16,369
Impairment expense   836   —   —   836
Other expense (income), net   62   —   (239)   (177)
Income tax benefit   —   —   756   756
Stock-based compensation   —   —   2,603   2,603
Restructuring charges and other   71   —   230   301

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 26,072   $ 3,025   $ (6,619)   $ 22,478

Adjusted EBITDA margin   39%   64%  N/A   32%

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

Net income (loss)   $ 4,042   $ 2,285   $ (9,552)   $ (3,225)
Depreciation and amortization   13,396   633   761   14,790
Impairment expense   4,068   —   —   4,068
Other expense (income), net   65   —   524   589
Income tax benefit   —   —   (501)   (501)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   2,385   2,385
Restructuring charges and other   443   —   11   454

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 22,014   $ 2,918   $ (6,372)   $ 18,560

Adjusted EBITDA margin   36%   62%  N/A   28%

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

Net income (loss)   $ 20,887   $ 4,908   $ (21,939)   $ 3,856
Depreciation and amortization   30,173   1,051   743   31,967
Impairment expense   1,020   —   —   1,020
Other expense (income), net   124   —   (1,418)   (1,294)
Income tax benefit   —   —   2,535   2,535
Stock-based compensation   —   —   6,320   6,320
Restructuring charges and other   202   —   230   432

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 52,406   $ 5,959   $ (13,529)   $ 44,836

Adjusted EBITDA margin   39%   64%   N/A   31%

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

Net income (loss)   $ 12,169   $ 5,038   $ (21,035)   $ (3,828)
Depreciation and amortization   25,933   1,117   2,085   29,135
Impairment expense   4,407   —   —   4,407
Other expense (income), net   119   —   640   759
Income tax benefit   —   —   (448)   (448)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   5,528   5,528
Restructuring charges and other   460   —   (70)   390

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 43,088   $ 6,155   $ (13,300)   $ 35,943

Adjusted EBITDA margin   36%   64%   N/A   28%

Segment Results

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023:

(in thousands) Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB - Cable Markets1 $ 44,403   $ —   $ —   $ 44,403
Residential & SMB - Glo Fiber Markets1   8,164   —   —   8,164
Commercial Fiber   10,253   —   —   10,253
Tower lease   —   4,715   —   4,715
RLEC & Other   3,806   —   —   3,806

Service revenue and other   66,626   4,715   —   71,341
Intercompany revenue and other   51   38   (89)   —

Total revenue   66,677   4,753   (89)   71,341
Operating expenses

Cost of services   24,752   1,379   (55)   26,076
Selling, general and administrative   15,924   349   9,418   25,691
Impairment expense   836   —   —   836
Depreciation and amortization   15,490   538   341   16,369

Total operating expenses   57,002   2,266   9,704   68,972
Operating income (loss) $ 9,675   $ 2,487   $ (9,793)   $ 2,369

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022:

(in thousands) Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB - Cable Markets1 $ 43,843   $ —   $ —   $ 43,843
Residential & SMB - Glo Fiber Markets1   4,056   —   —   4,056
Commercial Fiber   9,340   —   —   9,340

Tower lease   —   4,615   —   4,615
RLEC & Other   4,124   —   —   4,124

Service revenue and other   61,363   4,615   —   65,978
Intercompany revenue and other   49   87   (93)   43

Total revenue   61,412   4,702   (93)   66,021
Operating expenses

Cost of services   25,440   1,378   (62)   26,756
Selling, general and administrative   13,958   406   8,726   23,090
Restructuring expense   443   —   11   454
Impairment expense   4,068   —   —   4,068
Depreciation and amortization   13,396   633   761   14,790

Total operating expenses   57,305   2,417   9,436   69,158
Operating income (loss) $ 4,107   $ 2,285   $ (9,529)   $ (3,137)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023:

(in thousands) Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB - Cable Markets1 $ 89,159   $ —   $ —   $ 89,159
Residential & SMB - Glo Fiber Markets1   15,167   —   —   15,167
Commercial Fiber   21,951   —   —   21,951
Tower lease   —   9,253   —   9,253
RLEC & Other   7,497   —   —   7,497

Service revenue and other   133,774   9,253   —   143,027
Intercompany revenue and other   106   76   (182)   —

Total revenue   133,880   9,329   (182)   143,027
Operating expenses

Cost of services   50,181   2,571   (109)   52,643
Selling, general and administrative   31,495   799   20,006   52,300
Impairment expense   1,020   —   —   1,020
Depreciation and amortization   30,173   1,051   743   31,967

Total operating expenses   112,869   4,421   20,640   137,930
Operating income (loss) $ 21,011   $ 4,908   $ (20,822)   $ 5,097

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022:

(in thousands) Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB - Cable Markets1 $ 87,336   $ —   $ —   $ 87,336
Residential & SMB - Glo Fiber Markets1   7,476   —   —   7,476
Commercial Fiber   18,402   —   —   18,402
Tower lease   —   9,361   —   9,361
RLEC & Other   7,813   —   —   7,813

Service revenue and other   121,027   9,361   —   130,388
Intercompany revenue and other   99   188   (240)   47

Total revenue   121,126   9,549   (240)   130,435
Operating expenses

Cost of services   50,608   2,670   (183)   53,095
Selling, general and administrative   27,430   724   18,771   46,925
Restructuring expense   460   —   (70)   390
Impairment expense   4,407   —   —   4,407
Depreciation and amortization   25,933   1,117   2,085   29,135

Total operating expenses   108,838   4,511   20,603   133,952
Operating income (loss) $ 12,288   $ 5,038   $ (20,843)   $ (3,517)

_________________________________________
(1)   Shentel has presented Residential & SMB - Cable Markets and Residential & SMB - Glo Fiber Markets separately for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2023. These revenues were previously reported in one line under the description “Residential & SMB”. Shentel has amended the presentation for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 for comparability.

Supplemental Information

Broadband Operating Statistics

June 30,

2023
June 30,

2022
Broadband homes and businesses passed (1) 396,035   324,186

Cable Markets 213,188   211,681